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E ARANTE Ags 7] Wi AZ9 BN B AP3] & EAEE /A
I Udh. DDC7t 254 AAZHR 135/0F ofdelA AHEET 9, 307 3o o4
22 W9Eo] AANAN 714 de] ASHe EFH0)L EFRFIEEA JF2I e
U 71239 Ay e AT7FA, nFRFA0E o)FolA o] HEe WMe EHE
cHde B2 oglge] Utk =3, DDCe FEFo] gk A4 §AE Adx ¥
f0)3og ARFLAN EF7IE/ AUXA AR FA9 FddME A7t 3
o} E3) Zafoe] A4 FEHo| I3 AN RR0) BH3)e AT LE Fus}
grozMe Fudte] ARotg A R3tn ot 11 JiEae £ L8
FAoz AL Yol BhEckke A2 Zdln Ao

getd B dFoMe UA FEozAe] Fu Fuste] A it d¥E o
<, DDC Fu¥ole] diw AAAYS 49 e Al FAYE Fo} Ulo] o] &
AFE AE Ee MY & v PSS Az g

1. Z#e 5#2Y T8

A R¥ RYP

AFIA e Fust ¥ Sdste] Fu9 3 (ks fom A7l Exjs) &
DE HEe TnE 2R3 AWt 2 & Ack ARAAEL HRUGT X714l
el fE¢ HEY WY A 2AE Fu FA7IAY) ofv] Fizt EAEtn YN
£ AL #HHTG. o2 AAEL AR FH Bpold) sz BEC] oldTE Fu
s} E7HEY] #AE Do fAtke AL rFde Aotk

s#Ehe o 8F, d&, AQ, % 559 @98 A3t 34 1947] ZelA
204171 Z71o) AR Ho|y ‘Religion'd] FEI. ojzlo] U¥tHoR T84 @
AL va3 HZ9 Yoltt. EFEIMNY ‘FH'e ZE Aol H—3te T8A A
FoMe} T olRol Azt ¥ welA oriAe] 7tEe R Yeidre 9
‘B9 ARRFECITE.Y #FEQ ‘religion’o]@# Latingg'religio oA HIEH AT ojH A

1) BWEY, FHEWER(ML: T2M3, 1982), P34
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ol HCA religior} Bohx ¥v 12& Yske Aol AA 2 #H7 Boke A

€ Adg. 7142 (Marcus TulliusCicero)o] 23ld religio= relegere(thAl 9o},
HHE3IT) o] 51 relegendadi A & $E U5 HBE ou)sle Aol o]df
)4 2ehe]¢-2(Caecillius Firmianus Lactantius)t religio®] FEF-& religares] 9]
o saA e ARS Bashe Aol Fugtn sgd? A3 gyl N =
g 29 ojd 53 oY BAGTHEE /RIAAY A A% B4 @AM
HlEE Zo= ojoprislo] gt ol MRel wE o i ARY EIUAHE A%
A Aol dfolEE g wiwig ke oAl A thldl gde 9uldy FuE
olgidte 7IEwAQ W HIA "dcoh.ads MF AN FH = BBEHEE
4ol AgstA HIA. & 7]|=nvuo] religiono]y TE ZaHdMY Fus o)
FHA Fevhe Aol 28y J1Zatte] Aoy fYdn EEF reli-
gionolgle Fio] Al oj2a HAT E3iHo i iy FFo® Kk @
T3] A7 EEALNAMTY AL #ado] AUR] gethe AHE A4EA sl 4
2 FuAdere 7tE71e religione ©&3] 7] End FASE Ao) o} A
Bade daty dg Lo FHE AAe # ST dFHE R Ay H
Aqct.?

Fad R EFEE I NE £l ERV US B ohe) o s
REZE R st eidE Jehdzizt ojgda oy dutdoz Fad i
oL} ojF =g EHEE AWt AT HRoly) 2RE Wu,suislx, AYshe
R olsiA vhgel Qe PG Aoy e JARY AW WA Fu E
ol xgslojol & EREL D2 YA (transcendence)@-4 (belief) @94 (ritual)
@z (organization) & € & led Fud FF 293 A9 BEgE iy
o2 F¥3E 2, TR 293 EEERSLIESE JAAEH drlde qunF, A4

2) FFFT A ATE, FZFTRESAR (M E: FEF, 1991), P.580.

3) #&H, op. cit., p.36.

4 A71E, A&, AT SAA, A7R(NE: 9284}, 1986), p.3030.

5) XM, "REFE FAYS 7 : o] AAEGH Ho)" HAHEHR(BILARE), $4%(1988), p2
47.
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s, BElviE 59 RRHEE B8 FE, g 2L ERRHEE AR 289
o #RM FH F BR, 7153, ol&¥R F o272 74A 3fks} kol et o
FoYge e TaE X¥ete Holdh

Y, FHF YAV dARZ 1947) F9oz B3 9ot o] By T B
gk ol @ BRie] 1 Ugd 2HA FE AF7) NFFe A7IZA,UF 14)7)
Aol o gEEore} nprtNE Fude Zh3 FEo R MEpEO L& o221 9
o] #L JAEtL & 4+ gt F:8(Science of Religion)olgle v w2 €9
(Max M ller)7} 187039] #molA Agog AE3IHeH® Faste e gEde
g 48 ¢ wRd 27k #AE Zeve oA o] kB 23
kMg Ae dole gL ¢4 FAE Folol A 2E5E7A o A7t &3] F4s
Aok & £ POES) Ao Kb E s & EEH WEe 12 Jg HF
Qo FRE ofsisln Povg a3 ) FHiKE oA FnE ABHoz AF
e FTaste] AyEE dde ¥ 133 259 FAE BHA dod AHAG
Fatto] £AX0E EYHgon FH3] ofd Ry Ao|y A}l €T HeA
skl i A7) @S olo] o o] Fude mitztn ¥4 Utk Fudl
g dFE g RN o)Fo] AF YRS AN FuA wHS AR ALY
FaE AGAHQ AN A7 WE o HBY o] UL + et FHE,
7He) EndAS Aol FHAQ AR AFde Faste] YFo] sk F
go|@ dutHog ozt FudN F Fad ¥, ¢d, Jsaa 23 F
v, dpsty Zwel £Ag AW, RUFoE R e o’ ¥
JAed, et ojobr] A REBiSKS WhHKOZ He U RBARoZy
Flen sHe AEFRES A/HoR FAHD 1 FEFI AojAE EXde
ghE-Eoketa 3

=

[o

e

6) ®EH, op. cit,, p21.

7) ]. Wach, Religionswissenshaft, E&5F2 3, p 1(HEH, #ilRE, p.1691A4 H51R)
8) A7|1A, A43, op. cit, p.3031.

9) ¥3F AR ET4, op. cit, p.584.
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oo Fude] HHuiA S 4uRr|2 fd FHA4A Fase Fud B¢ A
49 3¢ B (Theology)o] KBSt F22 974 $tx, T3P U F
A 443 FHE EAME FudTe AREE KA Bbssite F3o)
AT 715 B3 QoA ZHs AZiEe] goh a8y 18M7F 9] st &ol
IR WS X A EA B ZISawe] f9% Fudte AME F48 F
A HAck o3 F3HA HRE BE FTRE AW YFA vwdln dFER
LA Fof 19417] Ftol] Fmsto] gAYt V0]9} o] Fmshe FuoAM B
Fuo HEETS A7 FHtS FxsA 8 Aol oA 22y ZFwde 19
A7) Fatel] oj28  FHAANAN FuI WA FHAL L olg FANG FES A%
MEEA 1879'd Lo ByF = ZF2or] ulf(Albert Reville)o) ofa 5=
HE BEZF ALHEAN FEZAXA gFE76 ol2HT HEHA HEHE $Fe
Hl, ‘FxAlEE(Revue de I'histore des religions, 1880- )3} % 3tat=|(Archiv
frReligions Wissenschaft, 1898-1942)7} 1 ¥ A1ztg Aot
a4, a8t Sfte of%A olFolA glevt A Boh WA Faste Eiis
HIRER, THLR, FHARR, Rt eR, FHUEROEZ TRIe HAE Y1,
ALE e, FuAelst, Fuds, Fudnd, T, FTuAE, FadHstes
she Fix lon,"Eare, Fannd, Fud, FudFd, FuAss, Fa4
, s, A%, Ta@YE, NaFudtos FEIe A oy Fu
#o, FuAre, Fndde, Tudeld, FaAsgtes Ure At gohUedA
AW E upe} go] T TR g3t AE vl 234 d2A AAsn Jed -
18 5 #E R sigste s Fusge] ge Fio THEe Fannste

4ol
B o ou

re

[+

10) loc. cit.

11) %%8, op. cit, p.21.

12) Ibid., pp.22-26.

13) R FnAE AT A, op. cit, p.585.

14) Ninian Smart, “Religion, Study of,” The New Encyclopedia Britannica, Macropedia, 15
th ed. Vol15(Chicago: Encyclopedia- Britannica, 1983), pp  .613-628

15) Seymour Cain, “Srudy of Religion: History of Study,” The Encyclopedia of
Religion, Vol14(New York: Macmillan, 1987), pp.64-83.
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A9ty AANE Jdsty FaAb(History of Religion), <153 (Anthropol-
ogy ofReligion), FAI38(Sociology of Religion), Ful4le]&(Psychology
ofReligion), % x-33}(Philosophy of Religion),.%iﬂ-E—i}(Religion Literature), 2
#43(Phenomenology of Religion), &4 ej3l(Ecology of Religion), ¥lx% x5}
(Comparative Religion) 2.2 5% & At

ot 2ol FRFL AT JISZ FAHY FEAHY BAHo] o WHEBY WF
£ glojuA @3 ABAA YFoN Fndte # SHS} AAe Funed Huxez
oY & A BRMHER ojfdte Ao uiFAT Aot

B. R¥2| A8

Fno BRHE FLE Be #9 Aold webx dgetA £7¥ 4 Atk

WA, 24 71d719Joseph M. Kitagawa)v FRE UF7F 7H3 e ¥ 5
9] A AAFAY) wFo] FuAP) Fudd 30 FE F, O kpSHE @ HR
B 5# @ R R H sHE EFSHT A MFae AFL F, £33
AH3le) Fae Adie) vsiAEe] Fud EHVE, qUXFE & =X
€ Hike) FEHE, o, A%, BE ¢ Jgolx, ZulAjie] ALF ] &3k
3 e, 2d AAY A Fie QY J5n, fHE, Ex, 5L F
At

223 EJFHZ(Sergei Tokarev)e Fio] 2o} daTYo Pzt =gk
& AMeshrol ks (tribal cults), E#s=#i(national religion), t##5R#k(world
religion)2 257313 gled,” 2Fodle HAAGRE AFsd Q2EH Yo}, @
Ajofol, o}rlel, oluje]st, o}Le7}, HolAlol, 8 F AARANGE TH3}A v
Z, EHRE, Bk (magic), MpEFE (fetishism), 245, EEEF 5& 52 it
NEFue Ekitgrl 2a38H A48 TaRA Sdotzsl, ool A, oA

o
Bog
i
R
oh
Rl

o ofy
El
i
o
—n

16) 24 7lThbsh, “kBindk, HARH, R BRe % =& T2 oNE Y @ VY,” LB
WE, [ ZHARY ol8l) (& Y%, 1986), pp.45-46.
17) AzAel EAHHIE, [AAS) 22, @IERATH S(ME: AAL 1991), pp4-S.
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E, EH, o1&, e, 2zlo]x 2ulAFe] Fug tFx o, AAFae U534,
Ao4H DAE Yol HEA T2 VAR olEv AAZREA Bx, 7I%E, oled
g TF 3Tk

g9, &2 24 ofgx(Charles Joseph Adams)e thg3 Zo] 8712 EFdd
ogle] Eug FH3IT U

(1) #4893 (Normative) £% — F Fi(true religion)s} #-A}% i (falsereligion)
g Fyske AR /P UvAQ FROIEA 7MY EuE2Ee ol sy dd
el Fola FgA o]0l A PlETRNES] BiF ko] FelFolx 3t HEH) (FfE(scientif-
ic value)& 71AA] %3}7] wEo|r}.

(2) #1213 (Geographical) #5 — $1 3% (religious community) 2| x2}3 &
Xo] 2AstY EH3te 1o PHSE dgd 22 WF7 /M ol o851 o
@ fHx, 715, ol&dn, xRot2HE a3 HRY REERE Tk AR
SR Q@ fi, 21, tieER, ERE FYE FF, 48, 59 F2 IFAE Y
e BE FH Q 27 1, YFR, Aoju, Alaust ¢, dEoterE sk
HEAY $3 @ 39 otz7t 59 Fuoo} ojze7ile] Fa @ F i
7} 5 4399 G gRez FAHE oMEdY F2 @ HBF 4, L2E
ddzlo}, wAWES FuE FAHE Aol 1 @ 1d P 2rie] AUF
.

(3) %3} 9)3(Ethnographic-linguistic) #7 ~ S8 =#S RAlold 2
AY PA7E EARGT BE Ba DHE Max M ller)e] Bl met Fine) $4A
?l ¥F(genetic classification)d] 2AE F3 Atk B§ 7] Z5% FaE /A
AE @ Aokl FF @ otz FF Q@ oMt 71E @ B3 FF © AFH
F50E FEEH

18) Charles Joseph Adams, <“Religion, Classification of,” The New Ericyclopedia Britanni-

ca, Macropedia, 15th ed. Vol. 15 (Chicago:  Encyclopedia Britannica, 1983), pp.628-63
4.
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(4) A% (Philosophical) £5 — #12(G. W. F. Hegel)¢] A8 Alao] A3
ERdte ol slde & A 9AE AFY Ad8S A% AU HFUAY &
o2 HAA, dAke AAle BHolR TR JAle Y& A7 AY F, A )
A =23 A 48 £ K A9 ¥MFPAHY {¥d BEgo2A 9433 A4
of =gty By gich. AL Fust FEY AopdE oA oHF HTE 3}
U F, wFHAA A9 o= dAd dvdel wet ohge) AZtAE FESI 9
o

@ FHo] THA¥CE AAFw, AAEPY AFHA Azt 2AE € Wik, T
# Qixe) F1, 1, ndle] HaAo}, Alglo}, o]IE Fu

@ Hpk¥EL R FFoz AYEE Fu 5, wefn, I HHFH, 1d 2opEA

Q k¥R AgFEn, d3] 4HQ Fa F VIS

ojo} L A BFE Ao ALHA FH Y KEe Fh, BRdd o
g EERE T oHE e uug wu ok an ojRL s Jsw F49
ER7IECE & 4 A

(5) ¥FeisA(Morphological) % -~ Fx 3¢ (religious form)e] kol 2]}
BRete AL TagAld gloid Fae TAE AEY § e d¥9 dAE B3
& Zk gl BYE 54L AL T A gARG #E5E FA8AE VA E A
& BRET Aotk 71 FA4F AL #iH) HEHT T8 £ JAF I 7=
of g AxE HHe shdeltt. &Y FRAT Wi AT FAFL FE ] B4
& 7 oy Fiie] FAlo) glojA AAstE st BT A9 AAAHQ 1947 &

& dasd AEHR ok Fae TR YoM EFH 1F, A% 1FF 2L
vl (ko] HEL PP v FAsa Yot

(6) @434 (Phenomenological) 7 - F1& It i (religion as itis) X2
1 BFe ez oy ERiys FRde A Ze2dAH(W. Brede
Kristensen)®} wtd #o]$-(Geradus Van der Leeuw)’} ti¥Ho|tt. Fe|2dAL
Fu@4e] AAAYD 23L g VHIAE FEI}T Yot

O FHRSZ K e Feo] Adsm, $ESH, EdvE, AUrES
gt @ AFE(anthropology)e® Ad<l, A€ A& aela AAAY A8z
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oo g g neiz pAEt. @ EF(cultus)=  Efi(sacred places), EER:
(sacred times) Z1¥]i Eff(sacred images)& I3 @ ojul(cultic acts)Eiig,
BA, AF, A T BHE DI Ze2AAL EFFwe ol ALY wde
3R] B3 AA FRALY AFHA 22w g3

7) 718 — FuE AHedy a4 ANYY Fder PRI F, Fayedy
FTuALY S, FAAFY B A

o2 d¥l(Harry B. Partin)e FREFE O w34 £7F @ AIdd £5 Q
A% B @ BAH £7 A f¥22 TR PG

Kl

142 FHERC 7158 T3 188 £7, 494 B, 38U 2

), AAFTAEE ol &7]d ZuAse] Fug st o AVREE frgeldh o] 471A)
8 #AEe HHEMY B e oA EEhimel Fu9 FHLAE SHTHL
2 dusin] EAF Ao o3iM dojA Rl ¥ & Ak ol f¥H &
A AeEA gxdg= WEY 2ol (WilfredCantwell Smith)7} Rk e R
S B4 A ArleAE ADHA A ok E319A, A A, ARG
2 78] AEY 53FuE R Aok 2 e 2Ehe ok 2op?
I . Prehistoric religion and primitive religion
A. Prehistoric religion

1. Burial customs and cults of the dead

2. Cannibalism

3. Sacrifices: human, animal, and other offerings

4. Hunting rites and animal cults

19) Harry B. Partin, “Classification of Religions,” The Encyclopedia of Religion, Vol.3(New
York: Macmillan, 1987), pp.528-530.

20) 29, “Fumel ¥£F,” [ AR, A3735(1979.12), pp.50-53.

21) Ibid., P.53.

22) Wilfred Cantwell Smith, “Religion,” The New Encyclopedia Britannicn;  Propedia :
Outline of Knowledge, 15th ed.(Chicago: Encyclopedia Britannica, 1983), pp.517-559.
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5. Female fertility deities
6. Shamanism, sorcery, and magic

B. Primitive religion
1. Animism
2. Worship or veneration: animal cults, tree cults, ancestor, Kings,
heroes
3. Totemism
4. Asceticism, shamanism, divination

1. Religions of ancient peoples

A. Religions of the ancient Near Eastern peoples
1. Mesopotamian religions
2. Egytian religion
3. Religions of the ancient peoples of Asia Minor
4. Syrian and Palestinian religions
5. Religions in the Arabian Peninsula

B. Religions of the Iranian peoples
1. Zoroastrianism and Parsiism
2. Mithraism
3. Zurvanism
4. Manichaeism

C. Greek religion

D. Roman religion

E. Religions of the Hellenistic world
1. Mystery religion
2. Gnosticism

3. Manichaeism
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F. Religions of the early peoples of eastern and central Europe
1. Scythian religion
2. Religions of the Sarmatians and associated peoples
3. Religion of the pre-Christian Slavic peoples
G. Religions fo teh ancient Celtic and Germanic peoples
1. Religon of the Celts
2. Religion of the Germanic peoples
H. Religions of the early peoples of northeastern Europe
1. Religion of the Baltic peoples
2. Religion of the Finno-Ugric peoples
L. Religions of pre-Columbian American civilizations
1. Inca religion
2. Mayan religion
3. Aztec religion
. Hinduism and other religions of India
A. Hinduism
B. Other religions of India
1. Jainism
2. Sikhism
3. Parsiism: Zoroastrianism in India
V. Buddhism
v. Indigenous religions of East Asia: religions of China, Korea,
and Japan
A. Chinese religion
1. Chinese mythology
2. Confucianism

3. Taoism
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B. Religions of Korea
C. Religions of Japan
1. Shinto.
2. Japanese mythology
Vi. Judaism
VIL. Christianity
vil. Islam
IX. Other religions and religious movements in the modern world
A. New religions movements reflecting the impact of dominant cultures
and religions
B. Negro cults in Western cultures
1. The Nation of Islam, or Black Muslims
2. Black Jewish cults
C. Theosophyical groups
D. Spiritualist groups _
E. Religions and religious movements of Islamic origin or influencd by
Islam
1. The Bahai faith
2. The Druze religion
3. The Nation of Islam, or Black Muslims
F. Residues or revivals of ancient and primitive religious beliefs and practic-
es in modern civilizations
1. Witchcraft, black magic, and Satanism
2. Prophecy, divination, and astrology
3. Healing cults or practices

4. Pharmacological cults or practices
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gty B d7oME AolM AW & uist o] Fuste] F HF F, FaAE, F
RAF, T, FaYels, Fudd, FAE, FuIYY, AN, ¥aF
w8 5o o Hoist ANFR, IUFE, 2URFRL, AAFTAT AAY ZE Fus

o] sk wtgEe Aol wFHF Aol

1. DDCe| Z=#MW sEFRES B8

DDCE 18761 44v0ojx|9] HE FH2 Al1do] HPE ofF A AFE
AFEF 2ol 113d0] A 1989l A20wo] A==, 208 44 F A1 L
MNES} 7709 WEiE, A2d 33 Kk, A4 MRS IS dwd2TEs AA
3,388¥ 0] X\ 9] Wuigt EHEZ FFsiAch 22l A 208744 L& FLHIA
£ 89oly Hed XA 3R E Melvil Dewey zdo] AH HHE B34
i, 4% 2E 1097+ Evelyn May Seymour7t 11% FE 13%7A& Jennie
Dorkas Fellows7} 14%& Constantin Mazney7} 1582 Milton ]. Ferguson©]
1570 A#e Godfrey Dewey7sl 163l 19%7tA= Benjamin A. Custer’} 22
e ggigon, dAe 209 DDC 2#%E 1897 X9 WA i3 A7 E
#ul & John P. Comaromiz} B8 @it

DDCE& Melvil Dewey7} Amherst tiste] 7e83l3n 91Q 1873'd9] Ambherst of
stz Aol FAE BRIV S8l ERE Aoz 187630 SRHAT

DDCel| glolx ZFmEore] EFE 18763 2% #3%o) 200 Theology2 A"
ulol o] FwnE A o] olue} WL AT Aol ¥4 Uk W] dEhd @
o B B 1885d A2wolA fzte] WEsl 2 o)F 100 de] AdeEde
0B7HAE A2%e] EF0] A9 292 FASHI Yoy, g3t FEAHA AR @5
AA7E o]Fo] & Wolth Eg SN AldXE 2uF A2wAlolel Fa Fo]
BstE ALGE A9 HY|E @k UA 289 ERES EF EA%9 o <E21>
I 2.

23) Melvil Dewey, A Classification and Subject Index for Cataloguing and Arranging the
Books and Pamphlets of a Library(Amherst, Mass., 1876), p.15.
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{¥2-1) DDCXEe| Eu MIHE
200 Theology 250 Homiletical and Pastoral
201 Philosophy 251 Homiletics
202 Compends 252  Sermons
203 Dictionaries 253 Doctrinal
204 Essays 254 ractical
205 Periodicals 255 Religion and Science
206 Societies 256 Political
207 Education 257 Ordination
208 258 Expository
209 History 259 Comumemorative
210 Natural Theology 260 Institutions and Missions
211 Theism and Atheism 261 Chruch
212 Pantheism 262 Ecclesiastical polity
213 Creation 263 Sabbath
214 Providence 264 Baptism
215 Religion and science 265 Lord’s Supper
216 Evil 266 Missions
217 Prayer 267 Foreign
218 Future life 268 Sunday schools
219 269 Revivals
220 Bible 270 Ecclesiastical History
221 Old Testament 271 Religious orders

222
223

Historical books
Poetical books

272
273

Persecutions

Doctrines



DDColl 3lojX Fade 2 BB HiE

273

224
225
226
227
228
229

230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239

240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249

Prophetical books
Nev Testament
Gospels and Acts
Epistles
Apocalypse
Apocrypha

Doctrinal

God

Christ

Mn

Salvation

Angels

Death and resurrection
Future state
Inspiration

Apologetics

Practical and Devotional
Didactic

Meditative

Hortatory

Ritual

Hymnology

Public worship

Social worship
Private worship

Religious fiction and

274
275
276
277
278
279

280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289

290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299

Europe

Asia

Africa

North America
South America

Oceania

Chiristian Sects

Oriental

Raren Catholic

English and Protestant Episcopal
Presbyterian

Congregational

Baptist

Methodism

Unitarian and Universalist

Other Christian sects

Non-Christian Religions
Comparative mythology
Greek and Ramen mythology
Norse mythology
Brahmanism and Buddhism
Parseeism

Judaism

Mohammedanism

Mormonism

Other anecdote
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<¥ 1>¢) vebd niel Zo] 22 200 TheologyolA F##HY #EE F4+E9
&2 wigdsln 913, 210 Natural TheologyoilAl 280 Christian Sects7tAE 715
R FAY WEE ugsin o, @4 290 ) o wriER AFS FaE A
Rsta o] 210014 2807kx F-8 879 g 71Emede 5F Faol wWiFstx 3l
t}. o]2& DDC7} 2% Amherst tSl= B FAE 737 Adto BEo AR,
7152 A9 BiEY AFH Amherst gigto] Agdistolo)x AgAA FH] TF
#7) B2oltt.® 22)3 Dewey AQLE B 19 orjusl SAF A Fekolx,
a5 Fde "IN Aagsd dAgAL § Aol PolF HEE DDCIL 7
En FHo2 REH gl BRo| ohdr 47 dd.

299 A¢ $E ujgY =elFoz Re@sity AzEe AL $4 210 Natural
Theology o}eiel $l& 211 Theism and Atheisme 200 Theology i, 215
Religion and Science® 201 Philosophyol ¥#Alsle Aol Btk w2y ooy,
220 Bible ol#ie] flE 229 Apocryphat 225 New Testament Bt ¢HAe Ao] vl
Z33ith. a28)a 239 Apologeticst 230 Doctrinal Theology Rt Srajo} 3|
Idea] Bl B H8to]ng 201 Philosophyol E#A71E Aol FA. Practical
and Devotional Theology® #E#A A7t " & et 241 Dicdactic
Theology®] 7<% 254 Practical Sermons$}t F&8ct. FEF 260 Institutions and
Missionsol X & . EBH8 BymEs] 3o ddsn 3Uen 2604 gle F5
o Ui @e REg 270 Ecclesiastical History= $7ok $7917 she 247 9
t}. 270904 273 Doctrineo] 2303 FE=H3 131,280 Christian Sectsol A& 284
presbyterian SectsS} 285 Congregational Sects= 7 Roto} et o|e A2
oA $£359ck. vl e g 290 Non-Christian Religions o1& 296 Judaism
7} 298 Mormonismo} ¥|7IER A%9] Fio) EFHe AL H=gFolg A

24) Ibid., p.1.

25) FHEAT/ AN, [EARFHY Hag 259 441 (ME: FAEAND, 1969), p.294.

26) Robert N. Broadus, “Dewey and Religion,” Library Resources and Technical Servic-
es, Vol4, No.4(Fall 1970), p.574.

27) John Phillip Comaromi, The Eighteen Editions of the Dewey Decimal Classification
{Albany: Forest Press, 1976), pp.46-50.
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1885y z+YH A)2¢o)Me] & WElE 200 Theologyst 200 Religiono 2 ¥4
(class naime)o] B}#o} 20¥7A) I0jE AHRHT Fcke AHolth AN FmE K
%ol Wgd Re DeweyolA Aol FihA %e e EJe =9 ol
DDCY 78 2a& chodt 8299 dold A7E A% Al AT =3 &4
(order)E SJUMER 715l 87 AsiMolct. kel FH 8L Deweyst Fi
o UoIM A TAG ARA A 2T FHS &% AWl igdrh of
A Wste Agte) 128 s stzded BAS /M Sl WEEdA o
¢ 72 ZIAD® 33 Yed 22 Wk GA B9 BgkEe] P4 vrSaE
A% 1 Z U 287} A7 U S0l Fudte] Y48 sk AvjgE &
JA% SEH FHgn Holok st

1876\d0] 7rhE zuo] 44u|o| o] B3 Ho| 18854e] SuH A2%e 3149
ol AZ Bolut AR} olFolHE, A2BolA o]Fo)7 Fag WeE A v
of %A 2wt 28] WEE HW <E22>9 Buh

(R 2-2) ZEI H2me] ZnEoe| H|mE

<% 9> <A 29>

200 Theolo{gy 200 Religion

210 Natural Theology 210 Natural Theology
220 Bible 220 Bible

230 Doctrinal 230 Doctrinal. Dogmatics

240 Practical and Devotional 240 Practical. Devotional

250 Homiletical and Pastoral 250 Homiletic. Pastoral. Parochial
260 Institutions and Missions 260 Church. Institutions. Wak
270 Ecclesiastical History = 270 Religious History

280 Christian Sects 280 Christian Churches & Sects

290 Non-Christian Religions 290 Ethnic. Non-Christian

28) Ibid,, pp.133-134.
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2009041 239714 w3l Aol §lx, @A 238 Inspirationo] Creeds Confes-
sionsE tA|H3 Inspiration® Bibleote}9] 22012 &zt 28y & FRAIM=
Fa% W37} 1% 244 Ritual# 246 Public Worship 12}31 247 Social Worship
o] 2642 &3 2462 Ecclesiolog® tjA]=]it}. Ecclesiology”} Sacred Furniture,
Vessels9} dX ZHg]71 3lajgt 2474 Sacred Furnitue, Vessels, etc.& $1 3+
AL 984 gtk 283 2499 319 Religious Fictione 2442 &7]31 249% Fami-
ly Devotion22 thx€qich. A2% 240 AHNHH AN WAL 3o} <H2-
3>3 2.

(¥ 2-3) H2m2| 240 Practical. Devotional FIHFHE

<& %> <A2%>

240 Practical and Devotional 240 Practical. Devotional

241 Didactic 241 Didactic. Catechisms

242 Meditative 242 Meditative

243 Hortatory 243 Hortatory

244 Ritual 244 Devout Miscellany. Fiction
245 Hymnology 245 Hymnology. Religious Poetry
246 Public Worship 246 Ecclesiology. Symbolism

247 Social Worship 247 Sacred Furniture, Vessels, etc.
248 Private Worship 248 Personal Religion. Asceticism
249 Religious Fiction 249 Family Devotions and Anecdote

25000 e %] 25394 2598 BT ¥ FAA 2522 F§EHA 400 Language
1} 280 Churches and Sects9} Zo] FE&a HE Dol ¥ gtk 221 Fwe
F93 A5 WA 9goldd 370 Educationol &3 99 #eo] 257 Parochial
Schools, Libraries, etc.o}] ¢ gt} A2% 2509 WHe v} <H24>9} B},
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{(E 2-4) H|2Et2] 250 Homiletic. Pastoral. Parochical &Ik

<& > <A)2%>

250 Homiletical and Pastoral 250 Homiletic. Pastoral. Parochial
251 Homiletics 251 Homiletics. Preaching

252 Sermons 252 Sermons

253 Doctrinal 253 Pastoral Visitations. Evangelistic
254 Practical 254 Clerical Support

255 Religion and Science 255 Brotherhoods and Sisterhoods

256 Political 256 Societies for Parish Work. Guilds
257 Ordination 257 Parochial Schools, Libraries, etc.
258 Expository 258 Parish Care of Sick, Fallen, etc.
259 Commemorative 259 Other Ministrations and Wak

260 Institutions and Missionsel= %7kx] Fag Wal7b At 264Bap-
tism, 265 Lord’s Supper, 267 Foreign Missions7} B9l #2]& o] HH<=H Bap-
tism-& 265 Sacrz;ments olei2 E0J7}31 Home and Foreign Missionse %3o] &
dsty] o FHE 2669 S e ALt B 2649 26791+ 2zt Public
Worship and Ritual#} Associations, YMCA, etc.2 WA=}

A2¢e] H3tE B2 Jehd o3 2t

{(F 2-5) 2Et2] 260 Church. Institution. Worke] HJlet#

<& > <A2¢>

260 Institutions and Missions 260 Church. Institution. Wak
261 Church 261 Church

262 Ecclesiastical Polity 262 Ecclesiastical Polity

263 Sabbath 263 Sabbath. Lord’s Day. Sunday
264 Baptism 264 Public Worship. Ritual

265 Lord’s Supper 265 Sacraments. Ordinances
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266 Missions 266 Missions. Hare and Foreign
267 Foreign 267 Associations. YMCA etc.
268 Sunday Schools 268 Sunday Schools

269 Revivals 269 Revivals. Retreats

Fn9 Uynzx wsle F2 §o]9] ¥s2A Congregational and Prebyterian
Church7} 2859 $@¢5x 9AE7 € 2840} Continental Protestant®  AF3l
o.?

A2 olF 119 7AAE FrioldHe FaF Wiyt AU, A28 714 B
£3% A a2 FFo] oA el 71EY - t3te] HEFA[A AT
A HYEd F8 WAANGS AN By o 2o

(1) 229 Apocrypha® 2299 Other Pseudepigrafacl ¢izte] A7l A
Deuterocanonical Books, Apocrypha, Pseudepigrafa® u}# 31t}

(2) 231.79) Miracleo] F7}51d).

(3) 232 Christology7t @&vlo]A] A2 ALAAH] 833}t

(4) 233 Man, 234 Salvatione] AEA/ =i}

(5) 268 Sunday Schoole] #Zo|A 3502 F7}3tY ).

(6) 270 Religious History7} General History of Christian Church2 o} 39}
€ 993 skt

(7) 271 Monastic Orders, Monasteries7} Religious Order2 ¥$1E W3lAl =Ho
B 99L& 2@sHA =HAA.

(8) 2909 £o}E Ethnic and Other ReligionsolA Non-Christian Religions2
La s

(9) 291 Comparative and General Mythology7l Xt ¥l7} §2 Religious
Topics of General Nature2 )X =]t} '

(10) Mormons7} Other Christian Sects?l 289.32.2 22|18 &z}

29) Ihid., pp.130-133.
30) Ibid’, P.317.
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DDC 1393} dgoMe Fo§ Halyt gAx, 1590 714 ofzte] szt it
158 149 yigo] UF Wdigid AL ER¥FE oy 757 YR
A1 A&A4do] "olAH, AFAAY K%k HE $& Bd 2dgsin BFssle H
Hel H/HE B2 PopAn e oAt BEE AFHog wol Eof FFEA
AE A TaFIALY F, 140 o] 1,927H0| ), AAES7) 31,3647) ol
Aol 158N e 71690]A, HAFESF 468842 FE247} 15% P22 245U
H, ZaRolNE 14X 7987 01d FEL71 15T A= 28942 ZAHYY. 15
#e 195140 298 FAF UF AUAA Fi3A AHgo] ojPde v B 1
dEIQ 1952'd0] 157089 RESIL, 19580 16BS Sw3lged o)Re ug
o2 1% ke Rl HUu

1590 lojA Fad Wshi8S 4% ¥9Y 210 Natural Theology7}t 3z E]4E
YIS T 214, 216, 217 I3 2198 AASD FEel e WM FB4E Aged
= A

DDC 16%& HF22 LCY $#EH T HASYon, £E9 M 2z 1s0g
o] 280] & HEZ HAD. 16W 1580 AUAA 247 AL 1499 £3
4 B FEFE S/ R0l SAAH, Farokel BT 14%lA 805701d
FEF7E 1580A 284702 =4FHUed 16RodXe 760702 Z7kste] 153 wls)
27678 #Fol F7HEATH. 164 dalE A 47 B, 209¢ 7)5md) FHHE
T AFeg IAZ e 214, 216, 217 BYEHAT, 220-- 2909 AAE 15% §
o2 FAHAG. 2T FE ol BEo sty 4P A=Y, FaFHQ
Az}, B, 34, 5§ 52 800 JlElRgte s oFdded ol3e =Foze §
gi Aoy A8Aelx Rtk 290 Non-Christian Religionse o]de] wEo]
Hgle] go] HA=HAL?

31) Benjamin A. Custer, “Dewey Decimal Classification,” Encyclopedia of Library and Infor-
mation Science, Vol.7(New York: Marcel Dekker, 1972), p.133.

32) John Phillip Comaromi, op. cit., p.398.

33) Ibid., pp.513-514.
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196539 29d A7/ E Faiopyt 473 AdHAed ALE WEE A9
B9 g5 2tk 94 210 Natural Theology7} Natural Religiono.2 £0]7} uly
2149, 212 Pantheism& €71 #tjA14 A Nature of God .2 s}gir}. 22]3 212,
5 Theosophy & Pantheism©] = %1t}. 215 Science and Religion 500 Natural Sci-
ence®] T&3Z Zo] AEIY HuAFEEl 2158 Archeologyd} 2159 Medicine
& Itz SA. BAEER(Apocryphal material)= o] Aol Hj3lo Hoh ghHs}
A Old Testament AME F3lo] EFNSE Iyt 232 Christologys Xt}
@3€ vl Jesus Christ and His Family2 ={t}. 232.9 Life of Jesus Christ=
Doctrines on Family and Life of Jesus2 #&A31A W& EZo2 Hic). E§ A
2 993 5o ¥HE AT U3E Fulsedddz A3 /Mol ATt 235
Doctrines Relating to Saints, Angels, Devilse Invisible World2 3}, #[iR#Y
A EA dig A5 AR e Xo XrZ}h. 22]3 237 Future State of
Mang 236.2 ol2l& &Zh

240 ofgfolx= @ 7R40] 1=, 240 Devotional and Practical Theology7t
Moral and Devotional Theology® ‘ ®|313, 242.7-8¢) 919 Prayers& Medi-
tations and Contemplations} 37 248372 o) $3Hth. 181 Buildings, Sanctuari-
es, Shrinest 24692 &ZAcd ZF NFXL #83 Aolth. 2482 Mystical® Reli-
gious Experience® ®PtiL H7§3}¥ch 248.5¢] Witness Bearingo]l A2 F715%]
11, 248.8 Personal Religion for Specific Classes of Personst Personal Christiani-
ty for Specific Classes of Persons 2 gojgt vl

250 ofefell= ofzke] Ws}ly} QiSlevl, Sermonse HElo|Y HE] wie} ol A
FAZIA @41 53 FAd a8 Re 2 FAS A EFSIAY. 255 Brother-
hoods and Sisterhoods& Religious Congregations and OrdersZ =it} 260
Christian Church& Social and Ecclesiastical Theology 2 dt9=d o]Re AA 7)
A€ AHo] ohr}. §4, 26299 Religious Law & Ft A& B EFAESY Qi3
A Abze] AgEle Aoy e FEoz M YES 340 Lawd] T AxT A4
Ao}, A 71EEYAMY aFE aslAM  26291- 939 Roman Catholic
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Canons and Decrees& Tt} 264.02= Roman Catholic Churche] Public Wor-
shipg 91318  FAEen, 27194 53 279 Religious Congregations
and OrdersE& A2 F71Aj7Ac}. 280 Christian Churches and Sects® %-& sjXa
374 Dendminations and Sects® 5921, 280.1 Ecumenicalism-& 262.0012 z}g]
£ &3 283 Catholicism-& 280.2¢] F1, Protestantism-2 2840] 4] 28042 o]
FARD UrA] Fagerd dolde £AGeR FBAE HEH SR 53] ¥)
N8R AT TN & A¥ A7 AU

1971d0l= AA 2,692¥0]x]9] 35422 & DDC A18%o] ZHI=H e, TaEok
T @Eo] FEHL, =& He HEIt AZHEUT 2000149 YiFI)E 53] &
3t} 242.7 Prayers® £ 712 91314 A2 Eul=T, 2467 2479 ¥ EF0|
A= 2468 AR FozA EFo] AAHUL. F o]Ad] Symbolism and Symbol-
ic Objects and Places#}x 39 RA& Art in Christianity 2 13ed] o3& ¢zt &
Fo] do} Aot &) EW, 247 Church Furnishingand Related Articles, 247.3
Sculpture 18] 247.8 Plastic Arts 5°] 'Hd€ct. 2500} e e B ¥/7IZE
o] oldelE T8 EF7IZe o] FEYR siged 18WfMe I8 EXo EFH
7138 37 slo] ERAAL A&sA MEgs A 33t 261.8 Christianity and
Socioeconomic Problemse A4, ¥, A82A g tfed oA 29 qTL
g3l Az FEslErt. 28]3 273 Doctrinal Controversies and Heresies in
General Church Historye £#v} otz Aldiel gt FEGHed oA d» &
#ob g2 A7lel Xe  oElRo] 7] WEelrh. 284.13¢)= Specific Lutheran
Church7} AJZ #7191, 291.79] 722&= 261.8% 22 Hd7za syy.®

DDC #1982 18%e] &¥dEA 8do] Ad 1979'd) A1AAE, A2 £#,AI3
A Andgedez AA 338570l 3Uee 2RHYLY FuRok) Yoj HEE
10650011, AA FE£E 18%o] 1,2917F Jdl wiste 198 14117024 120

34) Ibid., pp.543-545.

35) Ibid., pp.591-592.

36) Melvil Dewey, Dewey Decimal Classification and Relative Index, 19th ed., 3 Vols.
(Albany: Forest Press, 1979)
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Aol 20l F71T. o)A EE 24

<A18%>
[133.47]
147
149.3
[200.4]
[200.901 1]
[201.1]
[212.2]
[212.3]
[212.4]
[212.5]
[212.5]
[212.52]
[212.53]
[212.8]
[220.14]
[220.2]
220.3
[220.63]
220.67
220.91
221.91
231.2

(& 2-6) DDC 19

<A 198>

-

N A A A A A A A A A I B

299.67
299.934
299.935
291.13
291.042
230
211.32
211.33
211.34
211.2
299.933
299.934
299.935
21
220.66
220.4-.5
220.4-.5
220.601
220.663
220.95
221.95
232.3

37) 1did,, Vol.1, pp.455-456.

=

—

2 AWEY <H2-6>9 7t

EnEoke BRKRE

<Al18%> <A19%>
[241.677] = 241.4
[242.741-.742]> 242.74
248.25 - 267.16
[248.27] - 248.47
248.29 — 248.46
[248.9] - 248.48
[262.925] - 262.92
264 — 248.3
[265.3] - 264.36
[266.025] - 362.1-.4
[266.025] - 610.695
273.1 - 299.932
273.2 - 299.932
287.97 - 287.5
291.22 = 291.5
291.3 — 291.43
291.42 - 291.447
[294.1] - 294.592 12-.592 15
295 - 299.15
296.32 — 296.385
296.4 , = 296.72
296.71 — 296.74
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231.7 ~ 241.2 297.22 - 297.5
[233.2] - 241.3 297.38 - 297.43

9o #o veld nie} Zo] BT 487] FFo] oAHAEH [ |2 Fold §EL B
T 2 BEY otk F48 wsAgS 4 BY 053 2

(1) 94 F#HE o) ¥2o] 2ug AYYP AL 130 Paranormal
Pheonomenaand arts o}#i] 13347 Voodooismo] 299.67 Various Specific Cults
2 olXE %l en, 147 Theosophy7} 2999342 o|F 3o, 1493 Anthroposophy
7} 2999358 A€ &7 A Folth 1A FuECY FFo] O& FAEOE oA
g 22 266.025 Medical Missions and Missionaries 4] Medical Missions
& 362.1-4 Social Welfare Problems and Services2 Medical Missionaries&
610.695 Specific Medical personnel2 ©]2] & }c}.

(2) 22 FufF ol ojx¥ ¥EL& 201.1 Christian Theology7} 23022
olx = %lem, 212 Nature of God o}#}e] l& polytheism, Dualism, onotheism,
Pantheism, Subud, Theosophy, Anthroposophy, Anthropomorpism F-& 211
Concepts of Godel#)2 Z}Z} o] X5}, 220--2800) M= 1thx] F8& W3zt §l,
290 Other Religious and Comparative Religionolxj& 294.1 The Vedas’} 294.
59212-59215%, 295 Zoroastrianismo}# ] Mithraism& 299.152 24z} BE= U

8) Ef71&7t 49 AL 2F FAFAY 239 Ao [ |2 FoA e AA
7t AFAZ ZHE AU 0|8 ¥ ¥A ohg 29 2o

(E 2-7) DDC 1959 ZEWF E248S

<A|18%> <A19¢%>
[213.5]* ~ 213

[2171* — meaningless
220.66* — 220.6

[229.95]* - 229.9
[242.1]* - 242
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[248.42]* - 248.4

[255.979]* - 255.97

[266.09]* - 266

[296.129]* - 296.12

DDC 2032 1989 John Phillip Comaromi®] #3022 3,388#0]|9] 402
29HAT I F ok W47t 1105012 199 vimsle) BW 4w 0]A7} 719 A
olth. 19¢t3 #S vwiws] B9W 210 Natural Religion¢] Natural Theo-Theology 2,
250 Local Church & Religious Orders7} Christian Orsers & Local ChurchZ, 2
60 Social & Ecclesiatical Theology7} Christian Social Theology &, 270 History
& Geography of Church?} Christian Church History2 2} &S #7331,
BEE 4357t 73S0 359 sidd Agrt gled, o2% 589 338 19¢
3 wiwsted BE o %9 g}

(¥ 2-8) DDC 20T2| g&HA

<Al19¢9> <A 209>
204 Special Topics of General — Special Topics
Applicability
205 Serials on Christianity =~ — Serial Publications of
Christianity
207 Study & Teaching of — Education, Research in
Christianity Christianity

208 Christianity among Groups - Kinds of Persons in Christianity

of Persons
212 Nature of God — Existenece, Attributes of God
219 Analogy - AtA

38) Melvil Dewey, Dewey Decimal Classification and Relative Index, 20 ed., 4 Vol (Albany:
Forest Press, 1989)
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238

245

246

253

259

265

268

271

272
273

281

285

286

287
288

Creeds & Confessions of — Creeds & Catechisms

Faith

Hymrs without Music — Texts of Hymrs
Art in Christianity — Use of Art in Christianity
Secular Clergymen & Duties = Pastoral Office
Parochial Activities —> Activities of the Local Church
Other Rites, Ceremonies, — Sacraments, Other Rites & Acts
Ordinances

-

Religious Training & Religious Education

Instruction

Religious Congregations ~ — Religious Orders in Church History
Orders

Persecutions — Persecutions in Church History

Doctrinal Controversies & — Heresies in Church History

Heresies

Primitive & Oriental = Early Church & Eastern Churches
Churches

Presbyterian & Related — Presbyterian, Reformed,
Churches Congregational

Baptist, Disciples, — Baptist, Disciples of Christ,
Adventist Adventist

Methodist Churches — Methodist & Related Churches
Unitarianism - AbA)

AdA Wt BRS EFE 49 2 uig o] BRUF Hyo] WAE AL
715 o]9d] FnE I ' 290904 el wisie ¢lm, uwiA] 200 - 280
o FET B0l WRHANEH, o)A ERYEY YL YF Fung HEFH A
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Ho vlTE £ Aeg X8 A9 $5¥A Rode 7AHY YydE 90T #7)
3t B35 AQE FH3A 87] AFALRE Hopo A oY ERYF ¥
WAL ZISuzks 53 Fxd AAE A AR V152 T4 ERER 6% &
aaA A #71 A Aol £ Wl QA HAE W8S Bo AAEA A
B7) 943t 2090 ojXE FEL AHRd 0o <¥2-9>9 @}?

{E& 2-9> DDC 20

O

nEoke| olXES

(Al19%) (A 20%) (A9 (A 209
207 — 268 [267.15] - 287.96
207.12 - 268,433 [267.36] — 267.308
207.4-.9 — 268.433 094-.433 099 270.09 - 270.072
220.49 - 220,539 9 271.1-.4 - 270
230.044 = 230.046 [281.93] — 281,94-.99
(232.6]* - 236.9 283.3 - 283.4-.9
[232.7]* - 236.9 283.3 - 287.94
[232.98] - 229.8 284.13 - 284,14-.19
[236.3] - 236.9 [284.23] — 284,24-,29
241 .6% - 241.3 285,83 - 285,84-.89
241 .6% - 241.4 286.13 - 286,14-.19
248 .48 - 248.8 [287.97] - 287.2
[248.894 28] = 255 [288] - 289.1
[248.894 38] — 255.9 291.64 - 291,2
[253.75] - 259.5 297.14% - 297,211
[259.7] - 253.7 297.8 = 297.9

265 - 264,01-.09 299.809 - 299.89

i
rlo

9] EoH RE upg} o] BF 487) #Eo| oJHHAEY [ |2 FoR &
25 9HolAd Rold, *EE AL o3 A8HY AL YEoZ X A
th oq7lolM Fa @ olxUE-E A¥ uw, 2074 Je 75 2§ Fause
EFAZM] KBHIEMWT 783}7] A5t 268 Religious Education® 2 ]3¢
31, 232.6 Second Coming of Christ, 2327 Judgement of Christ, 236.3 Millenni-
um 5¢ 23692 FUsHHo, 267.15 Salvation ArmyE 287.960.2, 288

(<]

i

—_—

39) Ibid., Vol.1, p.482.
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Unitarianism& 289.1%, 297.8 ¢ 9J& Babism, Bahaism$& 29792 4z} o)A%
R So| glty. 22l3 291.044 Ancient ReligionsE 291 Comparative Religion.2
Z farzed, 1984 dx2 AHND 539 BR#Gc HEEESH 285
o At

o2 BRVISV 244 $5S 49 Hd 2F AFAR ¥¥Y Re2 ()=
Zold AL AN} AAFAZ X A0 o] g 4¥ Y <H2-10>7 2h0

(E 2-10) DDC 20Ee| ZWE0} A2

<A|19%> <A 205>
[219] - 210
[229.915] - 229.91
[229.918] ~— 229.91
[247.11-.18] = 247.1
[247.3-.8] - 247

261.832 - 261.8
[268.435] - 268.4
268.6 - 268
[291.044] — 291
291.178 32 — 291.178 3
291.7 - 291

m. DDC R#JH BbAe MR dEHE

2359 ANE Ay 57 Y39 4 289 s JAWUA A0 ATES
v By <¥2-11>7 Z2o}

40) Ibid,, p.492.
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(E 2-11) DDC =m3} 208e| Eng{ MAES

(23
200 Theology
210 Natural Theology
220 Bible
230 Doctrinal
240 Practical and Devotional
250 Homiletical and Pastoral
260 Institutions and Missions
270 Ecclesiastical History
280 Christian Sects
290 Non-Christian Religions

<A203)
200 Religion
210 Natural Theology
220 Bible
230 Christian Thelolgy
240 Christian Moral & Devotional Theolo
250 Christian Orders & Churches
260 Christian Social Theology
270 Christian Church History
280 Christian Denominations & Sects

290 Other & Comparative Religions

<E211>64 BE wish o] 2wl 208 WdEMNE So7t tha HHYS B
2 Aol ol 84U Gk 2000] YATES Yoz TR MEST 4R T
210004 280AAE NSneke 54 Fng sk, voix B4 MY 2000] MR
#B3) S} RS NG ok DDCE 18764 Z%o] 2T $E 19894 A
0%0] e 7R 1139 E<t HEH A9 WEel $2A AAS Agen AYe
RS R0y dE AUAA 48 FEL /1ER 4 WAL ST Aok 2T 200
& FRFY 257} ozl 71SRe 3R BE o) B Gt D 201604

200712 % 7|Ex 9¥sE FHES

gt 2},

Ugsta e 2009 ERESS 3% 29

(& 2-12) DDC 20%+ 2002] EHEH

200 Religion

201 Philosophy of Christianity
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202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209

Miscellany of Christianity
Dictionaries of Christianity
Special Topics

Serial Publications of Christianity
Organizations of Christianity
Education, research in Christianity
Kinds of persons in Christianity
History & geography of Christianity

fle] ® 2009 ETRO|N B upl o] 200 FaFY 77} ol 7w
o g &Fol=g 200044 28071A] 10702 MESFAA T2 949 M 7150
AT Aok o|Ae YeME A BIRo] DDC7l A&l HEARE Amherst
daexge] FNE EE8] jaN ARHAT, N7 AT JSH T4 Tio]
71 & o|¢ & @ido] Yelta lrkal Mool 3t

TS0 2 HESRHET Vel BEHE TP e 2909 AEFES Fudy &

A EE F

290
291

291.042

291.046
291.175

Aoz A ¥d <¥2-13>3 Zu).

{E 2-13) DDC 20&2| 2902| MEST&

Other & Comparative Religions
Comparative Religion
Ancient Religion
Prehistoric Religions and Religons of
Nonliterate Peoples
Religions of 19th and 20th Century Origin
Religions and Secular Disciplines
Examples: Communications Media, Literature,

Psychology, Science, Technology
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292 Classical(Greek and Roman) Religion
292.07 Romen
292.08 Greek
293 Germanic Religion
294 Religions of Indic Origin
294.3 Buddhism
294.4 Jainism
294.5 Hinduism, Brahmanism
294.6 Sikhism
295 Zoroastrianism(Mazdaism, Parseeism)
296 Judaism
297 Islam and Religious Originating in i t
297.92 Babism
297.93 Bahai Faith
298 Unassigned
299 Other Religions
299.1-.4 Of Indo-European, Semitic, North African,
North and W& Asian, Dravidian Origin
299.15 Mithraism
299.16 Druidism
299.5 Of East and Southeast Asia Origin
299.51 Of Chinese Origin
299.512 Confucianism
299.514 Taoism
299.54 Of Tibetan Origin
Bon
299.56 Of Japanese and Ryukyuan Origin
299.561 Shintoism
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299.57-.59
299.592

299.6

299.67
299.68
299.683
299.68333
299.69
299.696
299.7
299.78
299.784
299.79
299.792
299.8
299.88
299.883
299.89
299.8911
299.9
299.92
299.93
299.932
299.933
299.934
299.935
299.936

Other
Caodaism
Originating among Black African and
People of Black African Descent
Voodooism
Of Specific Groups and Peoples
Religon of Bantus
Religon of Yorubas
Of Specific Areas in Africa
Religion of West Africa
Of North American Native Origin
Of Specific Groups and Peoples
Hopi Religion
Of Specific Areas in North America
Religions of Indians of Mexico
Of South American Native Origin
Of Specific Groups and Peoples
Religion of Guaranis

Of Specific Areas in South America

Religions of Indians of the Amam

Of Other Origin

Of Other Ethnic Origin

Of Eclectic and Syncretistic Origin
Gnosticism, Manicheism
Subud
Theosophy
Anthroposophy
Scientology



292 B 2298 1992. 6

AdGA 4 £ vie} o] DDC 2099 £n AAE 7IERE FHOE & A2
00-280)% H#es#@a) 718 AL (2902 ARF ohS vlaEuds 7e AFHol
Me HA vl2ZwsH291) oleldl molEw, YAER, 1941719} 204710 Yehd 3,
sgee Bitel BRj 55 WAL, 213 F1(292), 59T 1(293), HE 719& &
F(204), Z2O}2E(295), BAH(296), ol&dmS AvId 719E £ FE(297),
7Iet $2(299)9 <X 2 WP Ut e} TR ol dME A A=-F1, A,
Holxysl, B} Moo}, =ucile] RES T £1(299.1-4), SdotAe}el
oA 719¢ £ 2w(2995), £ olzsiAls BAe) NYAe T FL(299.6), Rol)a
7b Aot NLE F F12(299.7), Goizlz}t At 719E F $1(299.8), 7€}
PREEKS) 7198 T F1(2999)9 £02 BHL U

ol&1¥ DDC $2F A/ 93L& 200 Religion®] foteiol B4Ao wae o
At el HE T, ol dsiA A73te Natural Theology(210)7} Hwt&ct. o
So2 At giREL AAde 715R A& Ao R B4 QlE 220 Bibled #H
33, ALHA mWRmEe) ER B3l 7154, =YAsE J4AE, S48
7} 18], 715 WALEA18H230-260)8 it glth. ololM JISu wIAH270)¢ 7%
i Eohsh 234(280) 221 vlnEweht slet Fm (290)9) M A ok
Z DDC9 Za§ AMe U (beliefs), ZtL (attitudes), A M (practices)e} £M2 #
Asta ek dustd Fae &R, BEY WAWAMY #AY Fag FFHAY
FE) B AU} AGY 2§, A2, 4Hd FUEL /AT Y= RAoly) iojch?

o]g@ DDC ZxH Ao flojx F4AA 7ism BF @42 194719 v=3
Abate) Fge e AL, 71Ene] BF @4(200-2808 AF)E dAFHoEE AY
Hogw FUUP gt HECIM FEH 2AMNE ¥S94 Ae Ao, Jg AF
Ao dME e BT EE AL B9 ol WAERE YN TR e Y
22 7 ey s Ao DDCY #o|h.

41) John Phillip Comaromi, op. cit., pp. 44-45.

42) Marty Bloomberg and Hans Weber, An Introduction to Classification and Number Building
in Dewey(Littleton: Libraries Unlimited, 1976), p.68.

43) AULERAR, JULFEE &, T[DDC, LCC, NDC EB4H k] (RrtAE ,1984), pa7.
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g DDCE olnf EE EH/E7 ofddh vIFUdAe E8 AAA=2E &
Aslo] EESERD QAT & AACA J3 g8 ALHT e HEERIT
DDC o]§Aeg &% Bd, £4 wFdr AF e F3=XEH Fuerde 95%,
Soois 2 FPNE AR 5%, SFEAB 20%7F DDCE A3t glen,*
Australias =43¢ 89%, Newzealandv T=A#9 556%, 9= TI=AMHY 9
%, =M #e] 85%7} DDCE AHS3la Q13,9 4, A%, =59 HEREMNZ
We ZA#o] AHG3tT glo] AMAFLZ o 25000708 =M= 100745 o} gl
DDCE AR5tz i}

o9} Zro] DDCE AMANA 718 gl oj &5 & HEFROIAT TLF A
dHME 2¥o] HIAE @ 237)d) vz d7tA £A-C] ARHI e
b o]E& Ay By ogy go”

(1) DDCE iR ZAE 717 A= #Y FF FEAA Rdlve 2o] A%A
B7159] dutdQl ZAsoltt. DDCY H|@AAR I 8L AF AHP)h FaRo}
oM ERE7E 100%t0] Y& AFne} fae 43 &5 FEads FELE dol 3l
ot o HIge A=Al ot Dewey Aol I of#i&E & €I 7] HE
oJHE hAx e AAolct M dREe AREMAEL 7|&9 DDCO B ¢
Ag 713t ARt 3, e FARel) AEMEE DDCYE 2 FA99E 93
Ae BFEsite 3¢ 943t Yo DDCY 93 52L& iR =MEE AsA
Hag Ao ofie} shle] G FRO =MTE A3fA TEolZ Aot

(2) DDCell tig o2 2 FL& Dewey M FuA Ao 2AE F1 e,
Frederic B. Perkins$} Jacob Schwartz Dewey$] Ex®-Fo) tidted 73iA whds}
3 UMEA R (insanity) )} SBEFLE (catalepsy) S BEolelst oldzl FJ g

44) Melvil Dewey, Dewey Decimal Classification and Relative Index, 20th ed. (Albany: Forest
Press, 1989), Vol.1, p.xxvi.

45) FULRRZER, JULEE R, WHsE, p.90.

46) Krishan Kumar, Theory of Classification, 2nd rev.ed.(New Delhi: Vikas Publishing
House, 1981), p.389.

47) Robert N. Broadus, op. cit., pp.574-578.
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(Mental Philosophy) o}2le] St R& A8l A f#fk(Apostles)E FEFE(Diabolic) o
o) B Ax 2o P8 Yok 282 EA(delusion) oleloll R (Spiritual-
ism)3} #E R (Supernaturalism) & F= A dHMT AH3}AN Deweye Fiu
Fo AME AU F2HQ Asje] m2u Aok P, old et Deweys
5] ASE FABG. HAg) A o] @ EAHLS daHUG

(3) %2 =E(Roman Catholics)& the ol vldte Ewhg 7FAT Ao o
319 DDCelH AFmE FIAY|F Avlol 24T shitel Tz HFs U7 o
Zolc}, A ER8AES Deweysl Faeigo] AFnd] glojM BAL 7HAx 3
ttn F3sle] DDC 17%e) dFa AAES] AF3AA dHez g2 Hsyt doist
o} o}F FA7} ot ot |

(4) Christian Science DDC 6%7tx #7F%%9 o] AAL ohtt A<l
“Christian Science Therapeutics” 2= #20] et AdA7ldjNe ol 6
15.851 Mind Cure. Influence of Mind on BodyZ 7]&59] it zeiA 19059
Christian Science %9939 dEA7}I ALA9 EE¥ T BAE o] Chris-
tian Scienceo] #g I5E 7|53 otfd ERsjol vt AT A o]F9 Bl
e 215x ave} Fuoll 2894 wiAst it 205k A 289.5¢) v = o] Urt.

(5) Mormonisme& * HE#% & (Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter
DaySaints)24 #gFez g8 Y= E73In A7) 5¢ v7IS2ER of
B 2989 wAE o] it 129(1927)] hAok HlRA 715we] muke} F5t o}
289.3° WiFHAS.

(6) Judaisme 715me} o] Bibled AR Yoy viZ|En FuE 39
ZME 2969 =22 wAQEI ot o]AL 20WAME FUEA HI7ISR Fio}
#o] 29600 v =lo] Ut

DDCe Fuf £fFt 43 ToF Al Al e o3 AYEL
Dewey A9 AQA 54 mgolda €4 dleh ode BAL Holx gol]
w gl o] qlo] A5 Ut
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YUEHEE e FERORTE Fio] YN o BL BHo| Y4 Ytk o
& 928 ddsls ¥rix 84S Sol Bu, BRsol & W Ho] o A, 1
dool gloid Be =Ml BYHT =49 ARz ok 5, AFHe ARse
ZFao YoIME WYY ALE 71T Oe e nedsA FE A ol ASA
BEREE $a7} A3 4718 $Ro tRRe o]gAES 3 BUEs) du Y&
W 288 Asel Fusse M AEIAed: APEsE U,

gy 259 DDC/ A7 ofeiveted A853 91, g8 F7ke) dojz Wy
Ho} MANA 7H bl Agsle FPEFALH0] Ho] EREFET AL Yo
=22 o2y J%n W BHE AFHolel #uh. A1End ol99) Uzl DDCE
Hgataz) e FuFe B BAY AR GANE 177 o F s AZnE
93] oe7ha) A=z (optional provision)& THER, Yo weH WAL 538}
=& 3 gon, 292-299¢] AFie MBS 291 Comparative Religiond] ME
£ 7128 3IEF 33 Qi 2y o#g Mexdoy WASAL 54 FuE
Arldete] Fmel 24 who] EREE ALY A5 RAoln, AA F2Y AF
BE BF $43hc WEARY 3¢ vlEde gug Hojnz IAHA ERELA 4
Fled 2oz 2uF AAY £40) Brusig HR

olgolA AW B RE 7|2Z o DDC 2% Al EAYE Fals 29 o
&3 B,

A, $LF 2009 Me FnF ANE AP FR2AY 9% WA T3 A
OE g7 ggdrE 25 Agd Yehle o] $5249 d¥e s 32, DDC
o RYAAL FAE 1014 9717 ulFsa 2 ool ¥HPA) T FESL A
ohel o] Ro} 1 ) % UL s ltdl visld, FaFAME AEaVL 9
¢ 392 o83 Yok 2882 ZuF WS AY FF2A49] HMo] a78g

24, 7150E T EZATEY JI1SHE AAY JlE AZRE 9 24 7E
o] o9 oE £YHT Yok F, VIENE AT REATES 2009 Mo WA=} 3
3, 71} AFLE g HEATEL 291 Comparative Religion o}2i¢] 291.01-.099)
wgso] vk wekd BEZATEY AL% 9us) g2 ¢n e ®ut ok sig
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AZnY A BF7159 Zolx Hojxz ot DDCY tlg FAfote EZAT
& g4siste] 931 Qlo] Z7IHAA 373 =2 T2 U B op} B
#7159 Zolx VA3 Hol RRES B & ¢ Q. 2B BE Fao oz}
o FEHoE RAUEFIA ALY e FFATES 93} Aot

A5, DDC= 194171 Futdll QYo FHE AL e T 7 Rl &
8314 B3 g FEF AAE Atedl FF3EN 254 )22 Aty B
JAD. DDC #/€ FEefd 7128 7 2 fxo] Faste A LR
FaAE, FRARY, F2AE, T, TR, FuE, RURKE, FEE
BB, NiFnd 5& £8EF Yol dtedl, DDC 208 9] F$ 291
Comparative Religiono}#}2] 291.175 Religion and SecularDisciplined] Communi-
cations Media, Literature, Psychology, Science, Technology & fi2 €1 &
¥olth. wet4 DDCe 7152E AT F23 AATHAAN Holu FEoeMe] Fu
e S48 e EFAAR s olol Al

A, 2577139 Al ojM SdHd 8d¥ ZEHE vehi Yo §,2F 10
el MFolA 2000904 28074A) T3 9o W& VIEude EYFRA B#FVIEE
AR k. 71ERE A AA 439 ZE FLE 290 P Ml BF 2o
ol ool & B oly EAFRY A¢ ERVIZI ZolA 3EAAWAME
A7} H1 Ak g 9, FEHE 25 T & AR e Py FiEe
2995129) 6127t Hed 7)o REATRE A&} ¥RVIZE UK ZojA £
gesich. =8 7152 E31d Iyt obd 49 53, BEold Bk, HE 59 ¢
Ao B {7150} BE}AY Ao FASHT 9o @FejM DDCE HEdde
gREe MBI ZRFE B2 B AMSsT gl 4t WM FaF
BERe A7F4Y, viFF3AdM ey HA AFnE 2F H{HEM AFLF U=EF
EH7159 v)gE Aol 3ATh

oAlA, 290 otele) )} AFmel FEudel oA Fme] b ERLHo] FA
93 g 9 RRE IME AW wgRe] HRUNY F1, INER, 0%
o, 2hFE, AAZFEE FH3E o) YutAo R ) AEHE ERAAD. Gy
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39, AIZHAQ "dAle) wE Bolrle sht FfEiarivels Tie FAHRLE ST
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A Study on the “Religion Class” of DDC

Abstract

Woo-Yeoul Byun*

This paper examines "Religion Class" in the scheme of the DDC. The major
findings of the study are summerized as follows.

1. The first edition of DDC was published in 1876 in order to classify
Ambherst College Library collections. In spite of the continuous study and
revision of the experts, the frameworks of the DDC systems are still kept
unchanged. Only their subdivisions, reflecting those developments in the academ-
ic world, are developed and detailed more sophisticatedly.

2. The division of 200 does not function as generalities for all class of reli-
gion. Therefore, it is necessary to amend the division of 200 to serve generaliti-
es for all the religions of the world.

3. Standard subdivision for the christian religion and for the non-christian
religion is different. So, the mnemonic nature has become weakened due to
the dual standard subdivisions and the classification number becomes much
longer and complicated. Therefore, one standard subdivision for all religions

of the world is required.

* Assistant Professor, Department of Library and Information Science Education, Kongju
National University
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4. Religion science was organized in late 19 C and developed continuously,
but the DDC does not accomodate the religion science as a science.
Accodingly, the DDC should be revised recognize religion science as a
science not the christian science.

5. The deployment of classification scheme in Dewey’s 200 is severely bia-
sed. That is to say, 9 division were assigned for christian religion, whereas
only 1 division was assigned for non-christian religion. Therefore, an adjust-
ment should be made to allocate subdivisions equally to all religions of the
world.

6. General classification order of religion is prehistoric, primitive, ancient,
modern and world religion in religion science. But, DDC does not accept
this general classification order of religion, sticking to the biased expansion
towards christianity. Therefore, DDC must adopt the general classification ord-
er of religion in the religion science.

7. Lastly, because of the limitation of decimal notation in DC, DDC does
not accomodate new subject equally and classification number becomes longer.
Therefore, centesimal expansion is proposed in order to make the classification
number short, to enlarge its capacity of inclusion of new subject and to main-

tain consistency in the scheme.



